nificant risk from functional currencies other than the Group‘s.

•	� Changes in foreign exchange rates relating to financial instru-
ments that are part of a net investment in foreign operations
have an impact on equity.

•	� Derivatives for the purpose of currency hedging that are
designated as hedging instruments in the context of cash flow
hedges have an effect on equity and are taken account of in
the sensitivity analysis.

•	� Currency derivatives that are not designated as hedging instru-
ments in the context of cash flow hedges have an effect on
period income and are taken account of accordingly in the
sensitivity analysis.

•	� For the determination of sensitivity to exchange rate risks, a
change in the exchange rate of +/– 10 percentage points on the
reporting date (2009: 10) is assumed. All other variables remain
constant.

9797Consolidated Financial StatementsConsolidated Financial Statements Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

The following table shows the sensitivity of consolidated net income
before tax and equity to a reasonably possible change in the ex-
change rates:

EUR k

  Changes in the price of the USD Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity

2010 +10 % 5,099 –1,159

–10 % – 5,093 1,158

2009 +10 % 6,185 – 1,075

–10 % – 6,185 1,075

  Changes in the price of the TRY Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity

2010 +10 % – 445 0

– 10 % 445 0

2009 +10 % – 546 0

–10 % 546 0

  Changes in the price of the CZK Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity

2010 +10 % 1,318 0

–10 % – 1,318 0

2009 +10 % 799 0

–10 % – 799 0

  Changes in the price of the PLN Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity

2010 +10 % – 304 0

–10 % 303 0

2009 +10 % – 378 0

–10 % 378 0

  Changes in the price of the MXN Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity

2010 +10 % 1,105 1,291

–10 % – 1,104 – 1,291

2009 +10 % 1,306 1,291

–10 % – 1,306 –1,291

Interest rate riskInterest rate risk
The Group pursues the strategy of structuring its non-current bor-
rowings on a fixed-rate basis and consequently avoiding the risk of
fluctuations in interest rates. For current loans, the market rates in
force when the loan is concluded will apply, which means that the
interest rate risk is limited to fluctuations in the market when the
loan is drawn. For overdrafts, interest is agreed on a rollover basis.

The Group also hedges long and short-term interest rate risks
through the use of interest rate swaps. These hedges aim to ensure
that especially short-term risks from changes of market interest